THE FIRST NAME IN HIGH FIDELITY



SPECIFICATIONS

Tape CrQ, Tape, FeCr Tape and Normal Tape IC 2
Recording System AC Bias, 1/4 Track Stereo Transistors 24
Erasing System AC Erase 1/2 Track Diodes 15
Manitor Systemn DC Monitor Dimensions 414(W) x 300(D} x 154{H) mm
Tape Speed 1-7/8 ips. {4.75 em/s) Weight Approx, 5.4 kg
Rewind & Fast a0 sec. {C-H0} Power Source AC 110, 125, 220V 50OHz
Forward Time
Speed Accuracy +1% (Nominal) 2% (Limit}
{PLAY]
Wow & Flutter 0.07% WRMS {Nominal)
Frequency Responsg MTT-116U {Normail MTT-116K
{PLAY) (CrO.,FeCr) ... Tape

NORMAL  31.6 ~ 12.5KHz 13 dB (Nominal}
100 ~ 6.3KHz +3dB (Limit)
Cr0,, FeCr 31.5 ~ 12.5KHz 3 dB (Nominal)
100 ~ 6.3KHz £3dB (Limit)
NORMAL MONITOR
G00~4KHz (Nominal) +2dB {Limit} +5dB
300~6KHz (Nominal) £3dB (Limit) F3dB

Signal to Noise Ratio DOLBY ON: 58dB {Nominall 52dB (Limit)

OFF: 50dB 44dB
Erase Ratio 70d8 (Nominal) 60dB {Limit)
Input MIC: 1.2K ohms
LINE IN: 80K chms
QOutput LINE OUT: 3K ohms

HEADPHONES: 8 ohms to 10K ohms

PARTS LOCATIONS

Q10
SYR1QI

1 SYR201
PLAY -+—w RECORD

*D'SOA Q207

SVR104

SVR103
SVRZ04
SYR203 0103
e
0203
\\9301 D204
——

—
D302 Q301 D104

Q104

10y O
0102 Svaioz SVR302 @302

0101+D1020 ’) 8‘

0303

0201 +Qédm _m SYRIOL J—

Q202 SYR202

U




‘adey Buiioliuow usym NAQO _ . H wiain . O - 6 d
10 1ndin0 e UIELD o1 o0r s POL R 1enipg | LNO 3NIT | 8POZ HINEANI [ Xww | Poe] 440 | 440 | 340 [NIaNIT | a3dvi| fom [oey | O'OBLAL | HELIEN | g
“oeqAe(d Buunp NAQ s0 Indino  wayy >m_n_ NO\_Um_. al JUaLInD
ue ule1qo 01 ZOZ B ZOLHAS snipe ‘spiemsanyy | 1 NO INIT | 9POC— ML NEINIT XV \ z .
B e YA 01 fone] andut 168 aweg 440 440 | 440 [ NI 3INIT [ 3DHNOS 040 -0y 4sve Buip1ooay L
101 103 ZHOL $0 3ndiN0 e e wa0 | 100 ANIT | 8Pbp— | ok | NEANIT | xvin | | 410 | 440 | 240 |Niani | 3dvi| won [oey | IS HI hnwize g
01 peay 10}JUOW JOj MaIds Yinwize Isnipy uwes 4Sv4g | pesH Jolluopy
‘gpg'L F0 mmEOan aoualapyp , v wayy A " .
1ndino (1un ZOg 1 LOEHAS 3snlpy “sieubis | 11O ANIT | 8PY— [MOL'L | NI 3N "Xy |V °" | 430 | 440 | 440 |NIENIT |30HN0S | HON [ 20d | #20M H se1g | g
ZHM)OL 18 ZH) L %38q Aejd uay) 1§ piodey wes 22y 4svd :
“{AL"L 40 [2A2) Indano LE 18) NIAO _ . . . ) awinjoa
cowI035G BuLpass Moo UM TOA 534 150PY 1e32 | BPOZ ML NFANT XYW | 1PV | 440 | 440 | 440 |NI3NIT [3DHNOS| "HON |00y .u_mm v
‘PG 1€ SpULLs JBlOW |1IUN 0T B POLHAS . . . ade1 AgjoQ
1snipe ‘uieb soeqAed Jo uawlsnipe Buimojjo 13BN XYW | XVIN | 440 | 440 | 440 [ NI 3NIT {30HNOS | "HON | Aeld 0S1-LLW 18 | €
"aPg0 ¥ AL'L O o . . . ade) AgjoQ uteb
indino us wIRIo 01 102 10 1ang iy | LNO INIT XYW | XYW | 440 | 440 | 440 |NI3NIT|30HNOS| "HON |Aeig |~ o "0y soeahery | &
‘gpp Ag sdoup 1ndino zHM Ol
uoisod yI1IMS LYoes 18 1Byl auns axelN ' F01D ‘HON nwize
'8 150 01 Uoyms ades 108 usunsnipe oy | INOININ | —— | —— | —— |"XVW | XYW | 440 | 440 | 440 | NI 3NIT|{3I0HNOS | (1024) [Aeid | 859 LIA B
‘sfauueyo H 1@ 7 Yy10q 10} ZHD 01 0 tndino (*01) pesH
WINWIXEW B UIBIGO 01 M8JIs yinwize 1snipy
. 10A . MS MS MS
Jeujwaal 198} baiy | jeuiunal JoA MS . MS MS | Aelg
sBusies i Juawisnipy W4 . H'N VE 108|as X adey 159} way) ‘ON
ndinQ ndu| ndu) 1ndu) Aqiod 99y | JonwiT Agioq | Aqiea | ndu ionuoly | adej |08y




HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT METER ADJUSTMENT

g S

i D
s U
.={ !

5\5 éafz @1 SVR204

_ |
H A A

LINE OUT

— SVR104
—
SVR  SVR20%
0

@R_CH SVRI03 |{svazos  SYR3OM
L-CH

\F“ |

ol

T U =0k

SVR202

an

REC VOL ADJUSTMENT
MONITOR HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

AF 0SC VTVM
e

TR

G

* ‘ @ § o= e T -y

ATTENUATOR "\

LINE IN

\\\ yd
g
asr] /

REC Se G } J




EXPLODED VIEW




EXPLODED VIEW




PARTS LIST

PARTS LIST
Key. No. | Part No. Description Q'ty || Key. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
105,205 Aluminum Electrolytic 0.47uF £20% 2 C405,455 Electrolytic 0.1uF +20% 10WV 4
10WV 408,458
C101,102 Electrolytic 1uF +150—-10% 16WV 8 C409,459 Electrolytic 0.33uF +20% 10WV 2
106,107 C401,451 Electrolytic 1uF +150—10% 16WV 2
201,202 C403,453 Electrolytic 10uF +100-10% 16WV 8
206,207 406,456
C108,109 Electrolytic 4.7uF +150—10% 16WV 4 407,457
208,209 402,452
C103,104 Electrolytic 10uF +100—-10% 16WV 4 C410,460 Electrolytic 220uF +100—-10% 10WV 2
203,204
c304 Electrolytic 22ufF +100—-10% 16WV 1 RESISTORS
110,210 Electrolytic 33uF +100—-10% 16WV 2 . B .
¢305.306 Electrolytic 47uF +100—10% 16WV 2 :‘-\(l’lt;gslstors are Carbon P type +10% %W unless otherwise
C302,303 Electrolytic 220uF  +100—10% 16WV 2 .
C301 Electrotytic 1000uF +100—10% 25WV 1 R411,461 120 ohm 2
R406,456 180 ohm 2
R401,451 1K ohm 4
RESISTORS Riooizgi
. y . . 3.3K ohm 2
ﬁ;lt;edsustors are Carbon P type +10% %W uniess otherwise R405,455 47K ohm 2
. R403,453 100K ohm 2
R303 8.2 ohm 1 R410,460 150K ohm 2
R302 Solid 8.2 ohm x10% %W 1 R408,458 270K ohm 2
R306 Solid 39 ohm +10% LW 1 R409,459 680K ohm 2
R131,231 180 ohm 2 R407,457 1M ohm 2
R110,210 560 ohm 2
R112,132 1.2K ohm 5
137,212, PRE AMP PCB ASSY
232
R119,219 1.5K ohm 2 118 140-9-230T-50100! Printed Circuit Board 1
R114,214 1.8K ohm 2 Assembly, Pre Amp.
R102,127 2.2K ohm 8 Q601,602 Transistor 28C1571 G 4
202,227 651,652
301,305
133,233
R126,226 2.7K ohm 2 CAPACITORS
F‘gg"zgg 3.3K ohm 6 || ce06,608 Ceramic 100pF +10% 50WV 4
228.230 656,658 .
"I 15'1 16 4.7K ohm 10 C605,655 Ceramic B60pF +10% 50WV 2
138'124 : C607,657 Ceramic 0.0068uF +10% S50WV 2
’ ‘ C601,604 Electrolytic 4.7uF +150—10% 16WV 4
;?gg?g 651.654
224’236 C603,653 Electrolytic 10uF +100—10% 16WV 2
R106'108 8.2K ohm 4 €602,652 Electrolytic 47uF +100—10% 6.3WV 2
206:208 : Cc611 Electrolytic 220pF +100-10% 16WV 1
R}?g:};] 10K ohm 8 RESISTORS
205,211 All resistors are Carbon P type :10% %W unless otherwise
218,221 noted.
R107,207 12K ohm 2
' R603,653 180 ohm 2
R109,209 15K ohm 3 R605.655 820 ohm 2
R304 18K ohm 1 || RE1 1K ohm !
R129,229 33K ohm 2 || R609.659 4.7K ohm 2
R113213 47K ohm 2 || RE06.656 6.8K ohm 2
R120,220 56K ohm 2 || Reos.658 33K ohm 2
’ R601,651 82K ohm 2
R123,223 120K ohm 2 R602'652
R103,104 220K ohm 4 ! 100K ohm 2
203:204 R604,654 220K ohm 2
R101.201 470K ohm 4 R607,657 680K ohm 2
135,235
R117.217 1M ohm 2 || MONITOR PCB ASSY
DOLBY PCB ASSY 119 140-9-2307T-50200 Pr":/r‘ned Circuit Board Assembly 1
onitor
117 140-9-230T-50000 | Printed Circuit Board 2 || 931702 Transistor 25C1571 G 4
Assembly, Dolby '
L401,451 4.252T-05600 | Choke Coil 36mH 2
1402,452 4.252T-02800 | Choke Coil 23mH 2 CAPACITORS
IC NEB45B 2 C706,708 Ceramic 100pF +10% 50WV 4
D401,451 Diode 15188 AM 2 756,758
C705,755 Ceramic 680pF +10% 50WV 2
C707,757 Ceramic 0.0018uF +10% 50WV 2
CAPACITORS C709,759 Ceramic 0.0039uF +10% 50WV 2
C417.467 Ceramic 90pF  +10% 50WV 2 C701,751 Electrolyt!c 4.7uF +150-10% 16WV 2
Ca18'468 Ceramic 220pF $20% SOWV 2 C703,753 Electrolytic 10uF +100—10% 16WV 2
/ P C702,752 Electrolytic 47uF +100—-10% 6.3WV 2
C414,464 Mylar 0.00224F +10% 50WV 2 1l c7n Electrolytic 2201F +100—10% 16WV 1
C415,465 Mylar 0.0027uF +10% S0WV 2 ctrolytic 220u —19%
C416,466 Mylar 0.0039uF +10% 50WV 2
C411,461 Mylar 0.0047xF £5% 50WV 2
C412,462 Mylar 0.0056uF 6% 50WV 2
C413,463 Mylar 0.027uF 5% 50WV 2
C419,469 Mylar 0.047uF $10% S50WV 2

Key . No. Part Nio. Description Q’'ty || Key. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
PACKING ELECTRICAL PARTS
- - - Power Transformer 1
141-6-132T -80600 | Individual Carton 1 100 4-251T7-73900 | |
141.8-144T -33100 | Styrol Fiiter, Side Pad 2 101 4-511T-07600 | Meter ) 2
141.-6-231T -05801 Inner Polyetylene Bag, Set 1 102 4.222T7-42790 V'aahabledR\?sn‘stor 10KA, 2
B Polyetylene Bag, Printed 1 ecor olume
141-6-2317 06000 m&zrm? yew 9. 103 4-231T7-65600 | Switch, Power :
-6- - P tyl Bag, Power & Lead 2 104 4.235T-30500 | Socket, Headphone
1416:231T 10200 ﬁ::eLgF; 9 105 4-235T-30600 | Socket, Microphone 2
141-6-4117-99200 | Instruction Booklet, English 1 106 141-2-383T-03371 F_use Holider, Meter Lamp 2
141-6-4117-99300 | Instruction Booklet, German 1 107 4-612T7-06482 | Pilot Lamp, Tape & Source 3
141-6-410T7-01600 | Instruction Booklet, French 1 & Dolby Lamp
141-6-4797°-18400 | Label 1 108 4-612T-06000 | Pilot Lamp, Meter Lamp 2
141-2-141T -49400 | Rating Plate 1 109 4.243T-77172 | Power Supply Cord 1
141-6-479T -25400 | Label 1 110 141-9-383T-00400 | Fuse Holder Assembly 1
141-6-479T -23600 | Label 1 m 4.237T-06900 | Terminal Board, Power Cord 1
- bel, Dolb: 1 Connect
141.6-479T 08300 | L v 112 4-231T-43000 | Switch, Muting 2
113 4.234T7-02171 | Fuse 630mA 1
114 4-234T7-04001 | Fuse 200mA
ACCESSORY 1186 4.2317-53600 | Switch, Voltage Select 1
" R d bl 2 R122 Resistor 1.2K ohm £10% %W, 2
4-243T 13301 Lead Assembly 222 Microphone Socket
CABINET MAIN AMP PCB ASSY
141-0-122T-01600 | Front Panel Assembly 1 : —
12 141-0-124T-04600 | Top Lid Assembly 1 116 140-9-230T-50500 | Printed Circuit _Board 1
3 141-2-1117-29500 | Cabinet 1 Assembly, Mam AMP
4 141-2-135T 41400 | Cover, Cabinet Mtg. 4 4.222T-51800 | Variable Resistor 10kB,
5 141.0-156T-00500 [ Cup Knob Assembly 7 Dglby FM
6 141-0-163T-12900 | Rotary Knob Assembly 2 SVR101,102 4-222T7-39475 | Variable Resistor 10kB, Play 8
7 141-0-166T-00700 | Cup Knob Assembly 7 103,104 Monitor Record Meter
8 141-2-365T-35200 | Bracket, Lever Switch Mtg. 1 201,202 Adjust
9 141-2-367T-29200 | Bracket, Rear Jack Mtg. 1 203,204 ) ) ‘
10 141-2-352T-20201 | Spacer, Shaft {15) Support 1 SVR301,302 4-222T-39478 | Variable Resistor 100kB, Bias| 2
11 141-2-365T-36000 | Bracket, Tape Select Switch 1 Adjust
Mtg. 4-258T-12800 | OSC Coil ) 1
12 141-2-135T-45300 | Cover, Lever Switch Mtg. 1 L101,201 4.252T-05600 | Choke Coil 36mH, Bias Trap | 2
13 141-2-311T7-23501 | Chassis 1 L102,202 4.253T-04200 | Choke Coil 3.3mH 2
14 141-2-224T-08500 | Bracket, Top Lid (2) Mtg. 1 $1-1~19 4.231T-45673 | Switch, R/P Select 1
15 141-2-753T-14500 | Shaft, Top Lid Fulerum 1 §2-1~28 4-231T-45600 | Switch, R/P Select 1
$3-1~34 4.2317-58972 | Switch, Monitor & Dolby 2
$6-1~6-4 N.R.
CHASSIS S4-1~4-2 4-231T-59072 | Switch, Input Select & 2
$7-1~7-2 Limiter
16 141-2-851T-99600 | Coil Spring, Top Lid Opener 1 $5-1~5-8 4-231T7-60400 | Switch, Dolby FM 1
17 141-2-851T-99800 | Coil Spring, Holder Mtg. 2 4.235T-36400 | Socket, Dolby P.C.B Mtg. 2
18 141.2-331T-02901 | Holder, Right Side of Top Lid 1 4-235T-36471 | Socket, Monitor P.C.B Mtg. 1
19 141-2-331T-03001 | Holder, Left Side of Top Lid 1 4-235T-36472 | Socket, Pre-AMP & Line Qut | 2
20 141-0-581T-00600 | Gear Assembly 1 P.C.B Mtg. ]
21 141-2-167T-25900 | Inlay, Cassette Reflector 1 4-235T-23700 | Socket, Line in & Line Out 4
22 141-2-445T-16200 | Rubber Cushion, AC Cord Fixer | 1 4.236T-10273 | Plug, R/P Head 6P 1
23 141.2-453R-10500A Plastic Washer, AC Cord Fixer 1 4-236T-10200 | Plug, Monitor Head 3P 1
24 141-2-411T-08100 | Plate Nut, Voltage Select Switch | 1 4-2377-00100 | Terminal 37
Mtg. Q101,201 Transistor 25C1571 G 2
25 141.2-464T-01101 | Fixer, Mechanism P.C.B Lead 1 Q102,202 Transistor 25C945 Q 2
Wire Dressing Q103,104 Transistor 25C536AUD G 5
26 141-2-472T-02000 | Lug, VR Earth 2 203,204
27 141-2-374T-10900 | Bracket, Pilot Lamp Mtg. 2 302 )
28 141-2-445T-05000 | Rubber Cushion, Pilot Lamp 3 Q301 Transistor 2SC1383 R or 1
Mtg. 2SD400 E
29 141-2-125T-09300 | Bottom Lid 1 D101,102 Diode 15188 AM 8
30 141-2-174T-05100 | Stand, Bottom Lid Mtg. 2 103,104
31 141-2-441T-05000 | Feit Cushion, Stand Mtg. 2 201,202
32 141-2-411T7-07600 | Plate Nut, Cabinet Mtg. with 2 203,204 )
Chassis D301 ggoge \[I)VSZ1 1762 :
33 141-2-753T-08900 | Shaft, Record Select 1 D302 iode -
34 141.2.852T-35800 | Wire Spring, Record Shaft 1 D303,304 Diode DS-442 2
Restore
35 141-2-731T-46000 | Slide, Record Slide Mtg. 1
36 141.2.852T-36100 | Wire Spring, R/P Switch Select 1 CAPACITORS
with Shaft Mtg. C156,256 Ceramic 80pF  +10% 50WV 2
37 |141-24887-01304 | Spring Pin, Shaft (33) Mtg. 1|} cis1.281 Ceramic 100pF  £10% 50WV 2
39 |141-2-329T-04100 | Reflector, Meter y 1 || c3s4385 Ceramic 220pF  £20% 50WV 2
40 |141-2:852T-36600 | Wire Spring, AMP P.C.B Mtg. C155.255, Geramic 0.0014F +10% SOWV 4
152,262
41 141-2-741T-97100 | Lever, Bracket (11) Mtg. 1 160,260 Ceramic 0.0039uF +10% S0WV 2
42 141-2-741T-96600 | Lever, Top Lid Lock ) 1 ¢153253 Ceramic 0.0047uF 10% 50WV 2
43 141-2-135T-45100 | Cover, Tape Select Switch 1 C353' Mylar 0.00224F +10% 50WV 1
44 141-2-1357-45200 | Cover, Power Switch Front 1 ¢187 257 Mylar 0.00824F £10% 50WV 2
46 141-9-322T-00200 Sr'\x:d Plate Assembly, P.T. 1 ¢158.258 Mylar 0.014F 110% S0WV g
g C351,352 Mylar 0.022uF  +10% 50WV
141-2-322T-34100 | Shield Plate, P.T Mtg. 1 . 2
257; 141.2.447T-61600 | Cushion 15x12x1mm, Meter 2 || €159.289 Mylar 0.0224F  £20% 50WV
Chassis Mtg.
a9 141-2-464T-22800 | Fixer, P.C.B Mtg. 2
50 141.2-135T-45400 | Cover, Push Button Lever 1
-7 -




PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
Key. No Part No. Description Q'ty | | Key. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Key. No. Part No. Description Q’ty || Key. No. Part No. Description Q‘ty
MECHANISM 71 141-2-855T-10400 | Coil Spring, Lever (64) Mtg. 1
RESISTORS SCREW MOUNTING - ;% 141-0-7417-18700 | Lever Assembly, REW Lever 1
. P tyoe £10% %W unless otherwise 1 141-0-311T-223911 [ Chassis Assembly 1 141-2-661T-14902 | Pulley, REW 1
Al resistors are Carbon £ 1yP i; pan Head Screw 2.6x6mm 2 2 141-2-811T-04700 | Counter 1 74 141.2-457T-04100 | Special Washer, Lever (72) 1
: an Head Screw 3x6mm 6 3 141-2.564T-09200 |S Belt, C 1
2 |{v3 Pan Head Screw 3x8mm 4 quare Belt, Counter Mtg.
R703,753 180 ohm 5 va Pan Head S 3x10 2 4 141-0-731T-453910 | Slide Assembly 1 75 141-2-851T7-31600 | Coil Spring, Lever {72) Restore | 1
R705,755 820 ohm 1 ve B?” & eaH c(;e;" X 4’“1”5‘3 m p 5 141-2-851T-59600 | Coil Spring, Slide (4) Restore 1 76 141-2-731T-46200 | Slide, REC 1
R711 1K ohm ! ve T'“ ing Seae gfé"’ xlom 3 6 141-2-365T-34000 | Bracket, Muting Switch Mtg. 1 77 1412-741T-93100 | Lever, Safty Recording 1
R710,760 5.6K ohm > Y7 Tappi"g S‘" w 3 8""“ 3 7 141.2-315T-12700 | Reinforcement 1 78 141-2.855T-05000 | Coil Spring, Lever {77) Restore | 1
R706,756 6.8K ohm 5 v Tapp;:g Sg:‘” 3"1'2"“’:‘ e 8 4.527T-09300 | DC Motor 1 79 141-2-731T-45200 | Slide, Recording Perceive 1
R709,759 12K ohm 2 {1 vo Nt B e, 2 9 141-2-445T-07000 | Rubber Cushion, Motor Mtg. | 3 80 141-0.7317-14800 | Slide Assembly, EJECT 1
R708,758 22K ohm 5 Y10 Eiber Washer 3.3x10x1mm 3 10 141-2-421T7-12501 | Special Screw, Motor Mtg. 2 81 141-0-741T-18600 | Lever Assembly, EJECT 1
R701,751 82K ohm 5 Y11 P;n Head Serow with Washer & Spring Washer ] 11 141-2-461T-26700 | Pipe, Motor Mtg. 1 82 141-2-7417-93300 | Lever, Cam 1
R702,752 100K ohm 5 SxBram 9 12 141-0-661T-703910 | Pulley Assembly 1 83 141-2-731T-46900 | Slide, Stopper 1
R704,754 220K ohm Y12 Tapping Screw with Washer 3x12mm 12 13 123-2472R-00401 | Lug, Motor & Button Ground | 2 84 141.2-855T-05100 | Coil Spring, Stide (83) Mtg. 1
v13 Tapping Screw 3x10mm 1 14 141-0-741T-957910 | Lever Assembly 1 85 141-2-741T-93400 | Lever, EJECT Slide (80) Mtg. | 1
Sy v1a Tapping Screw 3x20mm 1 15 141-2-862T-42000 | Coil Spring, Lever (14) Mtg. 1 86 141-2.731T-47200 | Slide, Lever (87) Drive 1
LINE OUT PCB AS V15 o T Sorow 3x14mm 2 16 141.0-741T-18500 | Lever Assembly, Lever {14) 1 87 141-2-741T-94200 | Lever, Cassette Pressure 1
300 | Printed Circuit Board Assembly 1 QOperation 88 141-2-8556T-05400 | Coil Spring, Lever {87) Restore | 1
120 140-9-230T-50 rin o ’ 17 141-2-683T-29800 | Ring, Lever (16) Mtg. 1 89 141.0-731T-15400 | Slide Assembly, Auto Stop 1
y“-”l‘(e C“Fl Bias T 2 18 141-2-821T7-10800 | Tape Guide, E Head Mtg. 1 90 141-2-731T-55201 | Slide, PLAY 1
L801,851 4-262T-05200 | Choke Coi 2'363545’3" 5 19 141.2-731T-46600 | Slide, STOP 1 91 141-2-462T-41000 | Boss, Slide (89) Mtg. 1
Q801,851 T 2SC536AUD G 2 20 141-2-851T-87700 | Coil Spring, Slide (19) Restore | 1 92 141.2.737T-04700 | Bracket, Button Slide Fixer 1
Q802,852 Transistor 2SC1317 R 2 21 141-0-545T-02400 | Lever Assembly, Pinch Roller 1 93 141-0-731T-14600 | Slide Assembly, Lock-Slide 1
Q803,853 Tfans'“‘gMz T 22 141-2-445T7-18500 | Rubber Cushion, Play Slide 1 94 141-2-851T-74000 | Coil Spring, Stide (93) Restore | 1
D801 Diode DS~ 23 141-2-445T-17400 | Rubber Cushion, Record Skide | 1 95 141.2-851T-31600 | Coil Spring, Kick Lever of 1
24 141-0-521T-06300 | Flywheel Assembly 1 Slide (93) Restore
CAPACITORS 25 141-2-457T-04300 | Special Washer, Flywheel 1 96 141-2-741T-96800 | Lever, Push Button 7
c811.861 Cer amic 330pF +10% 50WV 2 Shaft Mtg. 97 141-2-852T7-38800 | Wire Spring, Push Button Lever| 1
C803',853 Electrolytic 1uF +150—10% 16WV 2 26 141-2-5777-05000 | Bracket, Flywheel Shaft Mtg. 1 Qround
C801,802 Electrolytic 4.7uF +150—10% 16WV 4 27 141-2-524T-06800 | Bracket, Fiywheel Support 1 98 141-2-322T-34200 | Shield Plate, Motor Mtg. 1
851’852 28 141-2-411T7-07300 | Plate Nut, Flywheel Bracket 1 99 141-2-612T7-03600 | Shaft, Push Button Lever Mtg. 1
cg12’ Electrolytic 47uF +100—10% 16WV 1 Mtg. 100 141.2-853T-45200 | Plate Spring, Shaft (99} Mtg. 2
€813 Ejectrolytic 100uF +100—10% 16WV 1 29 141-2-5673T-06900 | Shaft Bracket, Fiywheel 1 101 141-2-855T-04800 | Coil Spring, Push Button 7
Bracket M1g. Lever Restore
RESISTORS 30 141-2-855T7-02100 | Coil Spring, Flywheel Bracket 1 102 4-235T-43200 | Socket, REC/PLAY Head 1
4 . herwi Mtg. 103 4.235T-34600 | Socket, ERASE Head 2
All resistors are Carbon P Type £10% %W unless otherwise 31 141-2-564T-16801 | Main Belt, Motor to Flywheel | 1 104 141-2-472T7-01201 | Lug 2
noted. 32 123-2-472R-00600 | Lug, Flywheel Bracket Ground| 1 105 141-2-731T-45600 | Slide, STOP 1
RB02 852 100 ohm 2 33 141-2-472T-01201 | Lug, Flywheel Lead Retainer 2 106 141.2-735T-10400 | Rod, Slide Restore’s Hook 1
Re61 220 ohm 1 34 141-0-531T-05100 | Reel Plate Assembly, Take Up | 1 107 4.235T-43300 | Socket 3P, Monitor Head 1
R807 857 Solid 680 ohm +10% %W 2 35 141-2661T-16103 | Pulley, F.FWD 1 108 4.242T-20600 | Monitor Head 1
R805 856 1K ohm 2 36 141-2-452T-01200 | Felt Washer, PLAY Slipper 1 109 141.2-7317-45801 | Slide, Prevent Miss Operation 1
R803.812 3.3K ohm 3 37 141-2-661T-15201 | Puiley, PLAY i F.FWD — PLAY
853 38 141-2-457T-06200 | Special Washer, Reel Plate (34)| 2 110 141-2-731T-47400 | Slide, Prevent Miss Operation 1
R811 6.8K ohm 1 & Coil Spring (41) Support F.FWD — PLAY
R804 806 47K ohm 4 39 141-2-662T-03300 | Round Belt, Play Pulley 1 111 141.2-852T-37000 | Wire Spring, Slide {110) 1
854'856 40 141-0-5631T-05200 | Reel Plate Assembly, Supply 1 Restore
R801 851 820K ohm 2 41 141-2-851T-62900 | Coil Spring, Back Tension 1 112 141-2-731T-45700 | Slide, REC 1
‘ 42 141-0-662T-02100 | Rolier Assembly, REW 1 113 141-2-731T-45501 | Slide, Prevent Miss Operation 1
43 141.2-374T-09901 | Bracket, LED Mtg. Thick 1 PLAY — REC
LAMP RELAY PCB ASSY a4 141-2-374T-10001 | Bracket, LED Mtg. Thin 1 114 141-2-851T-59701 | Coil Spring, Slide (113) 1
45 141-0-731T-15900 | Slide Assembly, Head Stide 1 Restore
121 140-9-230T-50400 |Printed Circuit Board Assembly | 1 45 141-2-8517-14000 | Coil Spring, Slide {45, Restore { 1 115 141-2-731T-04600 | Bracket, Slide (105,109,112) 1
Lamp Relay 47 141-2-852T-37600 | Wire Spring, Pinch Roller 1 Fixer Up-side
4.237T-00100 | Terminat 4 Pressure 116 141-2-737T-04800 | Bracket, Slide Fixer Down-side | 1
48 4.242T-20571 | REC/PLAY Head 1 118 141-0-731T-14701 | Slide Assembly, PAUSE 1
49 4.242T7-16800 | ERASE Head 1 119 141-2-851T-73800 | Coil Spring, Stide {118) 1
sY 50 141.2-851T-49700 | Coil Spring, REC/PLAY Head | 1 Restore
TAPE SWITCH PCB AS Mtg. 120 141-0-369T-00300 | Bracket, Solenoide M1g. 1
122 140-9-230T-49800 | Printed Circuit Board 1 51 123-2-472R-00200 | Lug, Head Ground i 121 141-2-614T-05300 | Lever, PAUSE Lock 1
Assembly, Tape Switch 52 141-2-462T-41200 | Boss E Head Stand 2 122 141-2-852T-35600 | Wire Spring, Lever {121) 1
4-237T-00100 | Terminal 11 53 141-2-4727-06900 | Lug, Head Lead Retainer 2 Restore
C501,504 Mylar 0.01uF  £10% BOWV | 2 54 141.2.8217-10201 | Tape Guide 1 123 4-264T-06800 | Solenoide 1
o a0a Mylar 0.027uF £20% S50WV | 2 55 141-2-853T-45401 | Plate Spring, Head Slide {45) | 1 124 141-2.741T-93702 | Lever, PAUSE Lock Release 1
C505 506 Mylar 0.0047pF +10% 50WV 2 Pressure 125 141-2-855T-10000 | Coil Spring, Monitor Head 1
RE01 503 Carbon 1.2K ohm £10% %W 2 56 141.2-855T-14000 | Coil Spring, Play Slide {57} 1 (108) Adjust
R502'504 Carbon 2.7K ohm +10% %W 2 Restore 126 141-2-812T-06400 | Bracket, Counter Mtg. 1
R505 Solid 180 ohm  £10% %W 1 57 141-2-731T7-46300 | Slide, PLAY 1 127 4-231T-60200 | Switch, PAUSE 1
R506 Solid 27 ohm  £10% %W 1 . 58 141-2-853T-41400 | Plate Spring, Head Slide (45) 1 128 141-2-352T-21900 | Spacer, Monitor Head Mtg. 1
51241 4-231T-60500 | Switch, Tape Select 1 Pressure 129 140-9-230T-96200 | Printed Circuit Board 1
2126 59 141-0-731T-14300 | Slide Assembiy, F.FWD i Assembly, MECHANISM
R507,508 Carbon 6.8K chm £10% %W 2 60 141-2-851T-61300 | Coil Spring, Slide (59) Restore| 1 4-231T-50271 | Switch, Monitor ON/OFF 1
: 61 141-2-731T-46400 | Stide, REW 1 4-264T-06800 | Solenoide 1
62 141-2-731T7-23401 | Slide, REW Turn 1 4-237T-00100 | Terminal, Wrapping Pin 12
63 141-2.851T-31500 | Coil Spring, REC, EJECT & 3 ||Q901,902 Transistor 2SC536AUD G 2
REW Slide Restore Q903 Transistor 2SA608E 1
64 141-2-741T7-43001 Lever, F.FWD Pressure 1 Qs04 Transistor 2SC1317R,Q 1
65 141-2-462T-41300 | Boss, Slide (67) Shaft 1 Photo Transistor PH101L 1
66 141-2-4217-19400 | Special Screw, P.C.B Mtg. 1 L.ight Emitting Diode 1
67 141-0-421T-14400 | Slide Assembly, F.FWD 1 SLP114A 01B
Pressure D901 Silicon Rectifier DS-17 1
68 141.2-7417-43102 | Lever, REW Turn 1 ||D902,903 Diode 15188 AM 2
69 141-0-662T-02200 | Roller Assembly, REW & 1 ||D904,906 Diode DS442 2
F.FWD D905 Diode IN4001 1
70 141.2-851T7-47802 | Coil Spring, Slide {67) Mtg. 1

—10 -




PARTS LIST
Kay . No. Part No- Description Q“ty
CAPACITORS
C903 Electrolytic 10uF 16WV 1
C906 Electrotytic 33uF 16WV 1
c904 Electrolytic 47uF 16WV 1
C905 Electrolytic 100uF 10WV 1
C902 Electrolytic 100uF 16WV 1
C901 Electrolytic 470uF 25WV 1
RESISTORS
All resistors are carbon P type £+10% %W unless otherwise
noted.
R912 100 ohm 1
R901 120 ohm 1
R911 Solid 390 ohm +10% %W 1
R905 820 ohm 1
R202 Solid 820 ohm £10% %W 1
R904 Solid 1.8K ohm £10% %W 1
R907,914 2.7K ohm 2
R910 4.7K ohm 1
R913 10K ohm 1
R908 12K ohm 1
R903 18K ohm 1
R909 22K ohm 1
R906 100K ohm 1

MECHANISM SCREWS

Y27
Y28

Y34
Y35
Y37
Y38
Y39
Y40
Y41
Y42
Y43
Y44
Y45
Y46
Y47
Y48
Y49

Pan Head Screw 2x2mm
Pan Head Screw 2x8mm
Pan Head Screw 2x12mm
Pan Head Screw 2x6mm
Pan Head Screw 2.6x12mm
Pan Head Screw 3x4mm
Pan Head Screw 3x8mm
Pan Head Screw 3x10mm

Tapping Screw 2.3x6mm

Tapping Screw 2.3x8mm

Tapping Screw 3x6mm

Tapping Screw 3x8mm

Tapping Screw 3x14mm

Flat Head Tapping Screw 3x6mm

Flat Head Tapping Screw 3x8mm

Nut 3mm

Washer 2.3x4.3x0.4mm

Washer 2.6x10x0.5mm

Washer 3x8x0.5mm

Washer 3x13x1mm

Spring Washer 2mm

Spring Washer 3mm

I nternal Tooth Lock Washer 2.6mm
External Tooth Lock Washer 2.6mm
External Tooth Lock Washer 3mm
£’ Ring 1.2mm

““E’” Ring 1.5mm

“‘E’" Ring 2mm

Graphite Nylon Washer 2.1 x4x0.25mm
Fiber Washer 2.1x5x0.3mm

Graphite Nyion Washer 2.1x8.56x0.256mm
Graphite Nylon Washer 2.6x4.7x0.5mm
Graphite Nylon Washer 5.2x8.56x0.26mm
Fiber Washer 3x8x0.5mm

Still Ball 2mm

Tapping Screw with Washer 3x6mm
Tapping Screw with Washer 3x8mm
Tapping Screw with Washer 3x10mm
Flat Head Screw 3x6mm

Spring Pin 2¢x14mm

Washer 3x8x1mm

Graphite Nylon Washer 5.2x8x0.13mm
Rubber Cushion 3x4x1mm

Rubber Cushion 5.5x5.5x1mm

Viny! Tube 4x12mm

Pmm B WaBBNRO=Sa == SONWNN=SNNR OIS 2SN oW SPANWNON =

—~11 -

EXPLODED VIEW (MECHANISM)

-12 —




WIRING DIAGRAM

SOCHET A TO (L) METER {+) -—— | —=T0 5101
2.34 T L) METER [} -w-— 10 59-1

6
7] TG (R METER {+) - —® J——» ¢ MIT {3)

TG HEADPHONELZ wpe | e O MIT
) HHDPHONE”)/—" - MIE {2}

’ ”250 0 8039

e "0.0639"
0 ) _ c15-’_“_,,-
i R228° 5 3.3

“ R128 13.:%,..‘
" URAZ3IT20K

e VA
RO |
e mssooaw I
" C3Gs CRI06 82K R3C5 2.2%
£ ‘“‘ R0E 82K T
53 oeaaeﬁ-NW—;
T
.Rzgq—l\/\,\,—-cmu
NN e
. Q701 7 r2hy
S = 25C15NG o1
TOPT THROUGH 1L a0t g 2&?‘?4 ;
Fuse (200mA: - ; -],UJ’- C257 100P i RIS

VR1G1 10KB

ERpe
R102 2.2K

R236, 47K

T e AAN—s ..

< R273 120K .

.Qr‘)

R208 aizagg

1 D304- pS6sz

VR20110KB

“R22% 33K
AN

RS i, 0082

TC POWER SWITCH

| Rros ox  LES ~ = R iy ‘ “3.§1-% iz RF L : @

Crig 33p. -—'\N\;—«' o it . ' 1 _ — i3
o "J“_ m;z 1.2¥ R 17 = G _ R

. J T T i Ll e D YRIO2
r-c>~ 00 600 _[ **j::m VRI0Z ¢
R sa-t oy TG VR10Z {
5——5372— 5 ~d e To w202
S I =TT 10 vRze2

= T0 VR20Z

auz IR e

Fﬂo-a?:a)i!_ . @ R137 12K LD =

+ H

]
I
! _ . |
*é : swr1gs
S

: - 1GK¥B .
ET @ % o
1
i

—_—

SYRTOR o AT

180

R202 2.2K‘ mm 470K

R
TOKB, s

“poLBy BL cc_H_

;65@@@@*

R23F

To MONITOR ntAl @S/ 2 R2Y 470K
—AAA

MOMITOR

" AMP T
:BLOCK -

“Rzds. 15K
AN

@@"@@@GZ

T DORBY, BLD AR L T—
L™ - L B ﬁ»\.ﬁ-éiéﬁ'

SOCRET 8 ‘D103 A5iBE .
SN
i
0703 15188 4.
| ooaes TN

%508 08P %00 %0 T
L0 Q0 O *) ] 00 |
.10 00,0 0 o 00 _-l

= me—

T

=

lol

L

g © 70 AT THROGH Rt

" H505 15ﬂ FUSE ZOGmA): FINE

! OUT.
AR

3
3

‘

1%166’ S

3 med
r301 %10&0}1
i =+-:-H—- )
el 4

3
£

%

3992
- /307 15K :

- m2ieseg

p=d

000G
"

Wl
S
=

E208 CH0R

hedh

T

2505350

¥ o oonb
A

ol
- T

i

0000
0

= Ry2d 1K

CTedl= 756 BOR ]

Nt LA GEmMA

SHE=T166 BOP, .

pouanc

R2i4 8K

Q202 ]
2508436 25053685

TO PL1

—13 - 14 —

DR W sl



WIRING DIAGRAM

PH10IL D307 _SLP1I4A Q752,702 2SC15716G GB51, 80 25C3945Q

Lol on NN
25C536G o o
905 1008 -

Q751,701 2SC15716 Q852,802 25C536 G
Q853,803 2SC1317R

MONITOR BLOCK LINE QUT BLOCK

Q652,802 25C15711G

TO PLUNGSER-——-——,—'. —i
1] ~— -

70 5§-7

-C408. 0,10

t-H-Q‘
409 0133u

Q651,601 2SC1571G

O PT (V) et

PRE AMP. BLOCK DOLBY BLOCK

D961 DS

T0 PT (Y)
70 PT (W)

T0 MOTOR S—————= '

15 — — 16 —



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

PRE_AMP
R1Q7 12K Q102 25C945Q RI0E 39 Q104 25C5366
@01 25C15716 g AN r -_.HAA‘.__—__-_(}_ G5 9__ u..—-.__-_.r——,,—_‘
] <R118 Wi " "
jeis3 | 00047 A3 224 310K 107 REIL 1K pate s copeB2EaBa | ¢ | B gREse RE52
| WA i T i T jooperaldd [z |+ . > cgse i
2518k : _— cao i 1 asn | tnsa. EAL_E s
< . o~ 20 i Pl o
g 2 ‘ 1ok 3 i S22 7372 |33esens 4 (;l)
LINE | x .l- - g\ - N * Y& @ += w =Y i
N Tlelals 54 g " 2% '
& % it e 533l el | {ELE) 5888 [neoq mos Sele ). Aese tcesg | owl-L |
|+ S wioul|e =9 a = 2 o | —S 0T WA & A 4w | LA [nE 1754 '
= €151 2 N ) < FY © oy i+ wlws
1 ik T ° 12| 5 © A Yy | REOSSOAa S 1D ofehlr < L ey
8 1009 TGl 2 w clw RE03 % 820 ;»wz > S8 *|OEF SRESS S RE53
£} RIO) & Ri0s S RI0S c1o5 b RIS & 5w i o - 180 « Q| [ R =) H
470K S 720K 2 10K REM 1.54 < < R
e T T T T T |
- ; Q601 602, 25CI5M1G Q652, 651
x —e
£la cs0t MONI TOR
*la b gsos. | o0 vk — A A A . B
LEF T [EE : R502 C502 RTNIK  ppoeg cr0s S35 cros| |3 BT gR7SE 3
¢ =" R 52-3 Q{03 25C536 AN it ' Bioks foop EE2 fou w o3 NFCTEs 3¢ !
<R129 IR 0.027| . 5121 cI01 it +# Lo o 4t it 12.5¥
) PL! 273K AN ngﬁn o1 L7y ' 32| 538 - c751 \J$)
e s2-2 AS01 1-2K Ro0f cr 3 H <5 ?:31 TH
LiNE «| 3 708 LY 8% | Lo !
N HEADPHONE ToSLR R704 220K e |Sin | 28 R754 i
REH w RT : crie RN - l sgel iocp Wi F8L2|5 1%k et €16 L el ‘
:EZ:_—— m"} a EW 2—[," ¢ E1E 1 prs2SLa LT |8 S| ol 2ames L Sl e l
2 1 \ zl o R703 S 4 % b-
2K :“ SOUlRCE ‘_;“, w0 3 | Ri03g | s20 TETS 5 5T 3 - R753 .
2 —- R104
=3 @ CT0T m ANA, R703
¢ ELB| || T ‘ Ef B v N P . Ghem R THRRT Yom |
MEE—_ S r—p 52 ! 15180 P - Q701,702 25C1571G Q752,751
1 oS’ b33
: r:‘ £ 0103 12 LINE OUT
[ :§$122§ S ' Fighe x - — -——-& )—H—--F?Eg-{)—“—f-—--——-—‘
s 1 . ] 13-0v BAA '
PRE AMP LiNE OUT METER T W 1
5) BLOCK AMP BLOCK 2Res6 casz| mesi
3 & $—AM——H W :
METER A805 CBO3 3R C853 RE15 | 5.2v cast
! ¥ 0203 7 LT o 2.8% <
L - L 2 4 CB6!
3 28 R84 3 .
3 | DI04 52 : L7 paorg I 1 RESZ st ]
1 H SYR204 699 :
y Fcoos R311S - - - I
. | c210 R gaks FCA?  peor psasz w812 33K | cess Q8s?  Q8si !
< —H VWi - VWi
4 e+ —— ———— —— - = m s =
Q801 25C945Q G802 25C536G Q803 25C1317R
e -~ DOLAY
RSO3 12 68K S12-2 l"_"_"_'_.‘..'_' o—-—— 1 TRANSISTOR CONNECTION
H229 r WA i
504 C503% B R&01 1K a
> 20 55-8 pae | % } b0 —omn ' 3l a l 8
a% 2 29K 0027 | Sl-5 LCi1s RuGa S Sge s R408 LS !
RFTHES 1 . 564 DS442 t—o \ oFag Ta0i7 GBORY 3 o 270K ¥ ¢
RIGHT &3 T3, 82 - ¢ Sheb 55-1 510 cs08 L | coon 2|2 -t e MA-— T |
H ~28 2 2= lald Zgts2 300417 Tooi | S 533 fou olsx| oanr [© E
TTE 3 $hiSw gEas . xf= ITI M i 254608
< Is1-2]s7-2 \ +7 | eg=] 1sles 1 3
: -- q . B
=
it ) Lol ' Bl 1 30T 3 5 16
- - 3 4 £5458 c
o [51-8 r-—a- F 205y L F3 s l ;EE L B 7 6§ 5 & 3 2 1 J' ! £
i 5 208 =1l ! g -
v . Hh o 3
° - 1 T | s1-a N R21ES . le | obwl 3 T2 | @ caor 10u zsc1sT1 25ca4s
& gm | sz " 36 1383
besnl o2 b o 4 83 nz1s | jc208 w202] 2RSS . Ghosg ChM @ 2501317
o] g5 2| | siock £ W TS -
L33 2 e H 4 in 1 47y 0 - l
e R209 =259 R2t72 RrR221 C405 0.4 L. i i
. i
TS 4 6 " c07 o LA0T Eq:: T 0.027 !
R207 e 1 +H | |& yeopt  Leaw FEL! G4l ‘
——AAA—— f—q)—- L— N S i1 !
R305 2.2K Q202 1257 Q204 Tr2s | e C415 R405 C403 . !
LSYCY 2 i WAt
v az01 I 0-0027 47H 104 180
416 = PV
2 . Q901 25C5366 Q903 2SAB0BE 5% -0022 C412 0-6056
g ® @302 W
= syma  25C5366 101 e op o — - —— I
5 T00KE croz so-2 FUSE B Trzox PH1OIL |eov] @902 25C536G| R:12 10K 513
™ o
355 220P R506 -
& 0S¢ COIL B Q3o 3 g 3 roz [ 51-1=1-9
" 25C1383R > | moga ég“ 83 10 2317379)- -RECORDIPLAY SWITCH {52-3 NO USED)
e el RI02 o 22K &= = 23.1~3-4---- - TAPEJ SOURCE SWITCH (S3-4 NO USED)
320P =E 5‘32‘ ::gg 215Y D903 ngiz Vv 27 54] § S&-]~4-2---- - LINE/MIC SWITCH
£as3. 3 b 8.2 R901 .oy R903 15188 | -5 L Q904 55-1~5-8.-- - DOLBY FM SWITCH (S5-5 NO USED)
-toez 1500 T 10k 10303 = | RO1G 08 o PLAY 2SC1317RG 56-1~6-4-----DOLBY N.R. SWITCH
EH oy o RIOY £ B 3 2 . 57-1~7-2- -+ - LIMITER SWiTCH
casz &3 3 Wiy = . Jou 2 12K 2 RI11 on o ... -POWER SWITCH
g AR S =1 E A (e S g 390 |se-2i Msu 53-1-9-2.----PLAY SWITCH
0022 i° Bl g -w 2% B = 91D MOTOR SK0-1~10-2« -+ +STOP SWITCH {SK<2 NOUSE)
R303 & aF ¥ o 5 o Dag? 2 | 5 /o7 L C906 IR . PAUSE SWITCH
82 U K 000 4 o & 21PI1 o = 33 - -TAPE SWITCH
a Fuse L MECHANI SM_ SWITCH
20ma T o - 5% - - - - - --YOLTAGE SELECT SWITCH
The first name in high fidelity.
FISHER HiFi EURQPA-VERTRIEBS GmbH PRINTED IN JAPAN
WIDENMAYERSTRABE 25, 8000 MUNCHEN 22, WEST GERMANY WM-2806

—17 —



